tion was verified based on the intergroup comparison of
SWE parameters. The reference values were estimated
with three methods, as 95% Cis, ±2 SD and based on
ROC analysis. The normal ranges determined as ±2 SD
seem to be more applicable from a clinical perspective,
since limits for consecutive age groups are wider and
slightly overlap, leaving some space for likely individual

variability in elastographic parameters. However, also the
cut-off values determined by means of ROC analysis ac-
curately distinguished between various age groups on
the basis of some selected SWE parameters (Table 6).
The appropriateness of this approach was confirmed by
AUC values ≥ 0.95 and very high sensitivity, specificity,
PPV and NPV levels.

The principal aim of this study was to determine
reference ranges for the elastographic parameters of
the facial skin in women of various age. To the best of
our knowledge, normative values for the elastographic

Table 6. Cut-off values for the SWE parameters of the facial skin optimally distinguishing between patients of various
age, along with their sensitivity, specificity, positive and negative predictive values (PPV and NPV, respectively), and the
areas under ROC curves (AUC)

Age [years] Cut-off [KPa] Sensitivity Specificity PPV NPV AUC –95% CI +95% CI

Forehead – dermis:

< 50 vs. ≥ 50 16.0 0.879 0.881 0.836 0.914 0.959 0.932 0.985

< 60 vs. ≥ 60 13.0 1.000 0.750 0.942 1.000 0.954 0.915 0.994

Forehead – subcutaneous tissue:

< 50 vs. ≥ 50 13.2 0.741 0.810 0.729 0.819 0.835 0.767 0.902

< 60 vs. ≥ 60 11.0 0.956 0.464 0.879 0.722 0.856 0.785 0.926

Suborbital region – dermis:

< 50 vs. ≥ 50 15.4 0.897 0.905 0.867 0.927 0.958 0.928 0.989

< 60 vs. ≥ 60 7.0 1.000 0.000 0.803 0.809 0.735 0.883

Suborbital region – subcutaneous tissue:

< 50 vs. ≥ 50 14.9 0.793 0.869 0.807 0.859 0.906 0.855 0.957

< 60 vs. ≥ 60 9.5 0.939 0.321 0.849 0.563 0.794 0.711 0.878

Cheek – dermis:

< 50 vs. ≥ 50 15.0 0.828 0.821 0.762 0.873 0.886 0.829 0.943

< 60 vs. ≥ 60 10.8 0.921 0.393 0.861 0.550 0.828 0.751 0.904

Cheek – subcutaneous tissue:

< 50 vs. ≥ 50 14.0 0.534 0.917 0.816 0.740 0.777 0.698 0.856

< 60 vs. ≥ 60 9.5 0.930 0.536 0.891 0.652 0.786 0.684 0.887

Nasolabial fold – dermis:

< 50 vs. ≥ 50 17.0 1.000 0.905 0.879 1.000 0.975 0.951 0.999

< 60 vs. ≥ 60 12.0 1.000 0.679 0.927 1.000 0.958 0.921 0.996

Nasolabial fold – subcutaneous tissue:

< 50 vs. ≥ 50 7.5 0.897 0.976 0.963 0.932 0.983 0.967 0.998

< 60 vs. ≥ 60 5.0 1.000 0.107 0.820 1.000 0.887 0.835 0.940

Chin – dermis:

< 50 vs. ≥ 50 18.0 0.897 0.952 0.929 0.930 0.984 0.963 1.000

< 60 vs. ≥ 60 13.0 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Chin – subcutaneous tissue:

< 50 vs. ≥ 50 15.0 0.690 0.952 0.909 0.816 0.899 0.827 0.971

< 60 vs. ≥ 60 11.0 0.982 1.000 1.000 0.933 0.990 0.969 1.000

Advances in Dermatology and Allergology 5, October / 2019

Elastography reference values of facial skin elasticity

633

parameters of the skin, either on the face or in other
anatomical regions, were not a subject of any published
study. Few previous studies involving elastography of the
facial skin included patients with various pathologies,
primarily malignancies and connective tissue diseases
[9, 12]; even if these studies included control groups,
they were too small to define universal reference values
applicable for everyday clinical practice. The presented
reference values may find an application in many medi-